amortization in cost of goods sold, occupancy and buying costs in the
   consolidated statements of income.

   The cumulative effect of these accounting changes is a reduction of
   retained earnings of $11.0 million as of the beginning of fiscal 2001 and
   decreases to retained earnings of $2.1 million, $181 thousand and $272
   thousand as of the end of the fiscal years 2001, 2002 and 2003,
   respectively.

   The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the
   Company's consolidated balance sheets as of May 1, 2004 and January 31,
   2004, as well as the effect of these changes on the Company's consolidated
   statements of income and cash flows for the fiscal quarter ended May 1,
   2004 and May 3, 2003 (thousands, except per share amounts):

   8

   Consolidated Statements of Income

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -----------   -----------

Thirteen weeks ended May 1, 2004

Edgar Filing: ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

8

Cost of Goods Sold, Occupancy and Buying Costs   $   246,340   $   599   $   246,939
Gross Income   165,590   (599)   164,991
Operating Income   47,321   (599)   46,722
Income Before Income Taxes   48,306   (599)   47,707
Provision for Income Taxes   18,630   (240)   18,390
Net Income   29,676   (359)   29,317
Net Income Per Share - Basic   $   0.31   $   -   $   0.31
Net Income Per Share - Diluted   $   0.31   $   (0.01)   $   0.30

Thirteen weeks ended May 3, 2003

Cost of Goods Sold, Occupancy and Buying Costs   $   218,534   $   (390)   $   218,144
Gross Income   128,188   390   128,578
Operating Income   40,290   390   40,680
Income Before Income Taxes   41,281   390   41,671
Provision for Income Taxes   15,730   156   15,886
Net Income   25,551   234   25,785
Net Income Per Share - Basic   $   0.26   $   -   $   0.26
Net Income Per Share - Diluted   $   0.26   $   -   $   0.26

   Consolidated Balance Sheets

   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -----------   -----------

May 1, 2004

Property and Equipment, Net   $   450,154   $   181,444   $   631,598
Total Assets   1,188,541   181,444   1,369,985
Accrued Expenses   157,165   25,549   182,714
Deferred Lease Credits   -   27,989   27,989
Income Taxes Payable   25,581   (21,416)   4,165
Total Current Liabilities   250,510   32,122   282,632
Deferred Income Taxes   22,717   12,181   34,898
Long-Term Deferred Lease Credits   -   150,992   150,992
Retained Earnings   937,389   (13,851)   923,538
Total Shareholders' Equity   888,280   (13,851)   874,429
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   1,188,541   181,444   1,369,985

January 31, 2004

Property and Equipment, Net   $   445,956   $   184,066   $   630,022
Total Assets   1,199,163   184,066   1,383,229
Accrued Expenses   138,232   25,157   163,389
Deferred Lease Credits   -   26,627   26,627
Income Taxes Payable   50,406   (20,714)   29,692
Total Current Liabilities   280,002   31,070   311,072
Deferred Income Taxes   19,516   11,720   31,236
Long-Term Deferred Lease Credits   -   154,768   154,768
Retained Earnings   919,577   (13,492)   906,085
Total Shareholders' Equity   871,257   (13,492)   857,765
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   1,199,163   184,066   1,383,229

   9

Edgar Filing: ABERCROMBIE & FITCH CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

9

   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

   As Previously
   Reported(1)   Adjustments   As Restated
   -------------   -----------   -----------

Thirteen weeks ended May 1, 2004

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activites   $   70,227   $   8,498   $   78,725
Net Cash Used for Investing Activites   (54,236)   (8,498)   (62,734)

Thirteen weeks ended May 3, 2003

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activites   $   15,616   $   8,693   $   24,309
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activites   4,102   (8,693)   (4,591)

(1) The "As Previously Reported" amounts for "Net Cash Used for Investing
   Activities" have been adjusted to account for the effects of
   reclassification of certain securities, as discussed below.

   Further, the Company concluded that it was appropriate to classify our
   investments in auction rate securities as marketable securities.
   Previously, such investments had been classified as cash and equivalents.
   Accordingly, we have revised the classification to report these
   investments as marketable securities on the consolidated balance sheets as
   of May 1, 2004 and January 31, 2004. The Company has also made